ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2275-X

0-62

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE FY2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING REVENUES FROM DEVELOPER DEFAULT PAYMENTS AND PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE COMPLETION OF DEVELOPER INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$400,000 is hereby available from developers through performance bonds, letters of credit or cash deposit.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$400,000 is hereby appropriated to the General Capital Project Fund 2010; 261.98 Developer Default Payments.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to Form:

City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of <u>April</u>, 2003, the reference having been made in Minute Book 119, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 52, Page(s) 191.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 17th day of April, 2003.

Ordinance No. 2276-X

0-63

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE PROVIDING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION FOR THE MALLARD CREEK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT EXPANSION

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1.

That the sum of \$930,094 is hereby estimated to be available from the following

sources:

\$745,000 from Sewer Revenue Bonds

185,094 from Insurance Recovery to Mallard Creek WWTP

\$930,094

Section 2.

That the sum of \$930,094 is hereby appropriated to the Mallard Creek Wastewater

Treatment Plant expansion project (633.38) in the Water and Sewer Capital

Project Fund (2071).

Section 3.

That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year. Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended

or the project if officially closed.

Section 4.

All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5.

This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

SR. Assr. City Attorney
CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of April , 2003, the reference having been made in Minute Book 119, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 52, Page(s) 192

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 17th day of April, 2003.

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2277-X

0-64

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 1835-X, THE 2001-2002 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR A DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE GRANT

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte:

- Section 1. That the sum of \$5,510.92 is hereby estimated to be available from a Department of Justice Grant to be used for bulletproof vests purchase.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$5,510.92 is hereby appropriated to the Police Department's Grant Fund (0413 44595).
- Section 3. That the existence of this program may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.

  Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 4. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

Sv. Da City Attorney

**CERTIFICATION** 

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of <u>April</u>, 2003, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>119</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>52</u>, Page(s) <u>193</u>.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 17th day of April, 2003.

ORDINANCE NO. 2278-X

0-65

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING A UNITED STATES FIRE ADMINISTRATION (USFA) GRANT FOR SELF-CONTAINED BREATHING APPARATUS EQUIPMENT.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$534,583 is hereby estimated to be available from a grant from the United States Fire Administration (USFA)
- Section 2. That the sum of \$534,583 is hereby appropriated to the Public Safety Grants Fund (0413)
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the scal year.

  Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the project and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended or the project is officially closed.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

A=4 City Attorney

**CERTIFICATION** 

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of April , 2003, the reference having been made in Minute Book 119, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 52, Page(s) 194.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>17th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2003.

ORDINANCE NO. 2279-X

0-66

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT AND HVAC CHANGES TO TWO AIRPORT RESTAURANTS.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$163,000 is available from Airport Discretionary Funds. These funds will be repaid from the proceeds of future General Airport Revenue Bonds.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$163,000 is hereby appropriated to the Aviation Capital Projects Fund (2087-529.42)
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Sr. Ast City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 14<sup>th</sup> day of <u>April</u>, 2003, the reference having been made in Minute Book <u>119</u>, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book <u>52</u>, Page(s) <u>195</u>.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the <u>17th</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2003.